City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

The regular meeting of the Lake Wales City Commission was held on Sept 7, 2011 at approximately 6:05
p.m. in the Commission Chambers at the Municipal Administration Building. The meeting was called to
order by Mayor Michael S. Carter following the Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION

The invocation was given by Dr. Jim Moyer.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Terrye Y. Howell; Jonathan Thornhill; John Paul Rogers; Betty
Wojcik; Michael S. Carter, Mayor. ,

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: None.

CITY REPRESENTATIVES PRESENT: Judith H. Delmar, City Manager; Albert C. Galloway, Jr.,
City Attorney; Clara VanBlargan, City Clerk; Jacquie Hawkins, Deputy City Clerk.

MAYOR
Agenda ltem 5. Prociamation: Constitution Week, September 17-23, 2011

Mayor Carter read a proclamation proclaiming September 17 — 23 as “Constitution Week.” Sylvia Carson
and Virginia Oakie accepted the proclamation on behalf of the Daughters of the American Revolution.

Proclamation: National Literacy Month, September 2011

Mayor Carter read a proclamation prociaiming the month of September 2011 as “National Literacy
Month.” Bunny Parthenais and Georgiana Pentinen from the Lake Wales Literacy Council accepted the
proclamation. ’

Agenda ltem 6. Polk County Commissioner Melony Bell to Present Sesquicentennial
Banners to the City of Lake Wales

Polk County Commissioner Melony Bell presented Mayor Carter with a Sesquicentennial banner.
Agenda Item 7. Public Comments by email during City Commission Meetings
The full staff memo is incorporated into the minutes.

[Begin agenda memo]

SYNOPSIS
The City Commission is asked to reconsider acceptance of emails from citizens during its meetings.

Public comment plays a vital role in decisions made by the City Commission for the betterment of the
community. Not all citizens are able to attend City Commission meetings to express their concerns, views
or opinions on what matters most to them such as when ordinances or resolutions are being considered
for adoption. For this reason, Mayor Carter requested staff to look into the possibility of implementing a
procedure where citizens can make comment during the meetings by email. This issue was discussed
with the Commission in the past but not all Commissioners were in favor at the time. The IT Department
said that the email capability is already available and can be utilized if the Commission wishes.

2011-522



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

The Mayor asks that the Commission reconsider this idea to allow citizens to make comment by email
during meetings. The City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk will monitor the emails for relevancy and
appropriateness to an item being discussed and during Communications and Petitions. This new method
will be monitored and can be eliminated by the Commission if it is not successful.

[End agenda memo]

Mayor Carter explained that residents who could not attend the City Commission meetings but viewed
them on TV could now email their comments to meeting@cityoflakewales.com to be read into the record
by the City Clerk during the meetings. He explained the process and asked for public comment. There
was none.

Commissioner Howell said she was not sure she was in favor of it, but would see how it worked during
the meeting. She asked if the mayor would limit the number of emails because the present meeting was
expected to be very long. Commissioner Wojcik said she thought they should try it out at a meeting that
was less crowded with agenda items.

The Mayor said he didn’t think they would have io read questions and comments that had been asked
and answered during the meeting. City Attorney Chuck Galloway said that all emails would have to be
read into the record, unless they were deemed inappropriate, but he questioned the ability of the City
Clerk to decide the appropriateness of them, and did not think she should have to bear the responsibility
for doing so. He said that the Mayor has had the ability to limit or allow someone to speak during
meetings, though that has only happened one or two times during the 18 years he has represented the
City. Though there is no prohibition against having emails being sent in during meetings, there exist
numerous recordkeeping issues such as what to do with items that should have been redacted from
emails sent in and are not really public record. Mayor Carter proposed that they postpone allowing email
comments until they had time to review the issues. He agreed that they should try it out during a less
crowded meeting.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Agenda Item 8. Approval of Minutes:
August 16, Regular Meeting
August 17, Workshop Meeting (City Manager Candidate Interviews)
August 17, Special Meeting (City Manager Candidate Discussion)
August 22, Budget Workshop Meeting

“Commissioner Howell made a motion to approve the minutes for the August 16, 2011 regular meeting;
August 7" workshop meeting; August 17" special meeting; and the August 22™ budget workshop
meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rogers.

By Voice Vote:
Commissioner Howell “YES”
Commissioner Rogers “YES”
Commissioner Wojcik “YES”
Commissioner Thornhill “YES”
Mayor Carter “YES”

The motion carried 5-0.

BUDGET HEARINGS

Agenda Item 9. Ordinance 2011-16, Adoption of FY2011-12 Millage Rate — 1% Reading &
Public Hearing

2011-523



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Ordinance 2011-17, Adoption of FY2011-12 Budget — 1% Reading & Public
Hearing

The full staff memo is incorporated into the minutes.
[Begin agenda memo]
SYNOPSIS

The Commissioners will consider adopting a millage rate of 7.9998 mills for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 which
is the City’s rolled-back rate. The Commissioners will also consider adopting the proposed operating
budget.

RECOMMENDATION

After first reading and separate public hearings, it is recommended that the City Commission take the
following actions:

1. Approve Ordinance 2011-16 adopting a millage rate of 7.9998 mills for FY2011-2012.
2. Approve Ordinance 2011-17 adopting an operating budget for FY2011-2012.
BACKGROUND

In accordance with Florida Statutes and the City Charter, Ordinances 2011-16 and 2011-17 are
presented for first reading and public hearing. Ordinance 2011-16 establishes the millage rate for
FY11’12, and Ordinance 2011-17 adopts the proposed FY11'12 budget. These ordinances must have
separate public hearings and must be voted upon individually.

The proposed FY11'12 budget document includes the revenue and expenditure details for the General
Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt Service Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Utility System Fund and Airport
Fund. This document was previously forwarded to the City Commission for review and was discussed at a
workshop held on August 22.

This budget has been prepared in accordance with Article VI, Section 6.04 of the City Charter which
requires that the budget provide a complete financial plan of municipal funds and activities. Estimated
current year ending fund balances have been considered and are included in the budget. '

PROPERTY TAX
Taxable Value Tax Levy
with 1% | with 1% &
Assessed $25,000 2" $25,000 | 7.3277 mills | 7.9998 mills Difference
‘Value homestead homestead | (current) (rolled-back) | -
exemption exemption
$60,000 $35,000 - | $256.47 $279.99 $23.52
$75,000 $50,000 | - $366.39 $399.99 $33.60
$100,000 | - $50,000‘ ) '$366.39 $399.99 . $33.60

2011-524



City Commission Meeting

September 7, 2011

$150,000 $100,000 $732.77 $799.98 $67.21
$175,000 $125,000 $915.96 $999.98 $84.02
$200,000 $150,000 $1,099.16 $1,199.97 $100.81

The proposed budget as originally presented was balanced on the current millage rate of 7.3277 per
$1,000 of taxable valuation. This is 8.40% below the rolled-back rate of 7.9998 mills which is the rate that
would generate the same amount of revenue with 2011 property values as the current rate generated with
2010 property vaiues. While there would be no change in the millage rate, property owners would
experience a tax reduction.

On July 19, 2011, the City Commission adopted the rolled-back rate of 7.9998 as the Interim Millage Rate
to give itself some flexibility while working through the FY2011-2012 budget adoption process. Although it
may be lower, the final millage rate adopted by the Commission cannot exceed the Interim Miliage Rate.
While the millage rate increases by .6721 per $1,000 of taxable valuation, the property owner
experiences neither a tax increase nor a tax reduction.

The following chart shows the tax levied at the current rate and the rolled-back rate for taxpayers at
various assessed valuations; the difference between the two rates is also shown:

At the August 22 budget workshop, it was the consensus of the Commission to proceed into the first
budget hearing with revenues increased by adoption of the rolled-back rate instead of the current rate.
Accordingly, Ordinance 2011-16 has been prepared for first reading and public hearing with a tentative
millage rate equal to the rolled-back rate of 7.9998 mills.

The effect of this increase on fund revenues is as follows:

General Fund 310,589
CRA Fund 53,599
Library Fund 31,092
Estimated Fund Balance at 9/30/11 395,280

OTHER REVENUES

A series of ordinances adopted by the City Commission in September 2007 authorized annual increases
in city user fees based on June's annual CPI or 2.5%, whichever is greater. The change in the CPI
measured from June 2010 to June 2011 was 3.6%, and all -user fees (i.e, water and sewer, solid waste
collection, facility rental, development fees, etc.) will be increased by 3.6% on October 1.

Although a 3.6% increase in user fees will generate some additional revenue for the General Fund, ad
valorem proceeds and development-related revenues have declined dramatically during the past five
years. Revenues from state and other intergovernmental sources are also projected to be lower than last
year.

If the current millage rate is adopted, General Fund revenues in FY11'12 are projected to be $246,695
less than budgeted in FY10'11 and $566,675 less than actually received in FY09'10. Further, General
Fund revenues are projected to be $976,360 less than actually received in FY08'09 and $1,487,858 less
than actually received in FY07'08.

If the Commission proceeds to adopt the rolled-back rate, General Fund revenues in FY11'12 are
projected to be $63,894 more than budgeted in FY10'11, although this would still be $256,086 less than

2011-525



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

actually received in FY09'10. The rolled-back rate would increase FY11'12 revenues to a level that is
$665,771 less than we received in FY08'09 and $1,177,269 less than we received in FY07'08.

EXPENDITURE CHANGES SINCE PRESENTATION OF BUDGET

The budget that was originally presented on August 2 and discussed during the budget workshop has
been revised to include increases and reductions of expenditures as foliows:

Expenditure | ltem Description ,
53,169 gig%c):e Health Ins budget (Gen Fund, -39,956; Sp Rev Funds, -4,088; Ut Fund, -
920 Add M&R Contract for Fire Dept Fuel Master system
3,725 Add contract for off-site record storage/disposal
2,866 Increase General Fund subsidy of Airport Fund
16.840 Increase Professional Services for GAI services re: April 2010 settiement (Gen Fund,
' +13,452; Ut Fund , +3,388)
-3,043 Reduce M&R Fieet Contract (PD vehicles, -5,077; Water Div, +100; Airport, +1,934)
-4,500 Reduce Non-Departmental Bank Service Charges
-1,150 Reduce Non-Departmental Property Taxes
5,281 Increase General Fund admin charges
1,200 Increase Water Div contract for pest control
4,720 increase Water Div operating costs for backflow inspection program
30,829 Increase Transportation Fund road repair
52,500 Increats)e Transportation Fund for Polk Ave Drainage Improvements (SWFWMD joint
projec
15,000 Increase CRA environmental services for Ridge Fertilizer property clean-up
-12,716 Net effect of change in Allocated Expenses
Changes following workshop
329,507 Restore 80 Furlough hours (Gen Fund, +264,661; Sp Rev Funds, +20,524; Ut Fund,
+44,322)
30,000 Add grant to Lake Wales Historic Society (Depot)
6,000 Add grant to Senior Center
45,000 Add grant to Lake Wales PAL
39,155 Increase CRA capital outlay for Entryway improvements
508,965 Total change in expenditure budget (All Funds Combined)

The changes shown in the table above affect expenditure totals in the General Fund (+$291,366),
Transportation Fund (+$88,863), CRA Fund (+$59,853), Library Fund (+16,785), Utilities Fund (+49,232)
and Airport Fund (+2,866). Nearly two-thirds of the increase is due to the complete restoration of furlough
hours as discussed by the Commission at the August 22 workshop. See chart following memo for fund by
fund detail of changes.

Discussions of revenue, expenditures and fund balance that follow in this memorandum reflect a tax levy
of 7.9998 mills and expenditures that are included in the chart above.

FUND BALANCE

2011-526



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

The City's auditors, for several years, have strongly recommended that the General Fund have an
unreserved fund balance equal to 15% to 20% of the total operating costs. Fiscal years 07°08, 08’09 and
09'10 realized General Fund unreserved fund balances of 17.88%, 24.13% and 29.51%. On July 19,
2011 the City Commission adopted Ordinance 2011-11 creating policies for the provision of emergency
sinking accounts in the General Fund and the Utility System Fund. This ordinance also defines lower and
upper account balance limits for these emergency sinking accounts. In the General Fund, the lower limit
is set at 15% of operating expenditures budgeted for the next fiscal year and the upper limit is set at 20%;
the same is true of the Utility System Fund.

In terms of the proposed FY11'12 budget as revised following the workshop, this would require a General
Fund emergency sinking account balance of $1.64 million to $2.18 million. At 9/30/2011, $1,854,177
(17% of revised operating expenditures budgeted for FY11°'12) will be set aside in the emergency sinking
fund. If current revenue and expenditure trends continue through the end of this fiscal year, it is estimated
that total fund balance at September 30, 2011 will be about $2.8 million as follows:

Inventory & Prepaid Expenses 314,820
Emergency Sinking Fund 1,854,177
Unreserved/Undesignated 670,873

Estimated Fund Balance at 9/30/11 2,839,870

If the proposed budget as revised following the workshop is adopted with a 7.9998 millage rate, a large
portion of unreserved/undesignated funds (cash in excess of the emergency sinking fund) will be used to
fund the FY11'12 budget. Although $1,854,177 is expected to remain in this account at September 30,
2012 as required by Ordinance 2011-11, the total General Fund ending fund balance on that date will be
an estimated $2.28 million as follows:

Inventory & Prepaid Expenses 314,820
Emergency Sinking Fund 1,854,177
Unreserved/Undesignated 108,020
Estimated Fund Balance at 9/30/12 2,277,017

In other words, at the rolled-back millage rate with expenditures revised as discussed at the workshop,
fund balance at September 30, 2012 will be $562,853 less than it will be on October 1, 2011. Despite the
fact that proposed FY11'12 expenditures are $58,073 lower than expenditures budgeted in FY10'11 and
revenues are $63,894 higher with the 7.9998 millage rate, proposed expenditures will nevertheless
exceed projected revenues by $562,853, necessitating a spend-down of unreserved/undesignated funds.

It is important to note that the General Fund expenditure reduction occurs despite the fact that the
General Fund is carrying an additional $450,000 in expense previously funded by the CRA (Code
Enforcement, Community Policing, Longleaf Business Park) while retaining only $58,000 in revenue that
would have been contributed to the CRA before the boundary contraction.

if the rolled-back rate is adopted, we are strongly recommending that the City Commission return at least
an additional $191,998 to the General Fund’'s unreserved/undesignated balance so that no less than
$300,000 ($108,020 + $191,980) remains at 9/30/12 to assist in balancing the FY12'13 budget in case
the economy has not improved and revenues have not begun to increase.

EXPENDITURE OVERVIEW
By necessity, the proposed FY11'12 Budget responds to reductions of General Fund revenues by

reductions in spending on core municipal services as well as parks, recreation and other “quality of life”
services. A 3% cut in payroll cost was included inthe originally proposed budget through the imposition of

2011-527



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

furlough hours, but these furlough hours were restored subsequent to the consensus of the Commission
during the August 22 budget workshop.

Taking into consideration the fact that there are cost increases for fuel, utilities, insurance, pension
benefits and other non-discretionary items, it is only possible to achieve cost savings by reducing
expenditure budgets for operating equipment and supplies, maintenance and repair, confract and
professional services, programs and other items that are required to provide the level of service expected
from each department. With the exception of a contribution to operate the ‘B’ Street Center that was
approved by the City Commission with the conveyance of the building to the Green & Goid Foundation,
no grants to outside agencies were included in the originally proposed budget. Funding of confributions to
the Historic Society, the Senior Center, and PAL were added following the budget workshop.

9,000,000
8,000,000
7,000,000 H BFY05'06
6,000,000 -
EFY06'07
5,000,000
4,000,000 aFyYo7'08
3.000,000 BFY08'09
2,000,000 =FY09'10
1,000,000 - oFY10'11
0 + BFY11'12
Public Safety General Gov't Physical Env Culture, Parks &
Recreation

Also taking into consideration the fact that reductions in ad valorem and other revenues have
necessitated significant cut-backs in capital equipment replacement, maintenance and repair, and
operating supplies every year since FY08'09, it must be acknowledged that most of our departments have
now reached the lower limit and can make no additional cut-backs without reducing or eliminating
services to the public. This is particularly true in our public safety departments.

The proposed budget includes no Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) for employees. The cost for each 1%
across-the-board salary increase is approximately $90,000. On October 1, 2008 employees received a
1% COLA; however, this adjustment followed a 12-month period which saw a 5% increase in the CPI. In
December 2009, employees received a 1% one-time lump-sum increase in the form of a Christmas
bonus. :

Although operating budget cuts have occurred in all departments, the proposed budget includes $35,835
for commissioner and employee training and training-related travel. Tuitien assistance will not be offered
except to fund one class per semester for employees who began a degree program prior to October 1,
2008. Tuition assistance to begin new degree programs will not be funded in FY11°12.

The proposed General Fund operating budget totals $10,906,992 (expenditures pius transfers). This
represents a reduction of .5% from the current year’s budget

SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDS
General Fund $10,802,021
Special Revenue Funds 2,929,432 '
Debt Service Fund 2.255.877
Capital Proiects Fund 775.000

2011-528



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Utilitv Svstem Fund ) 10.984.081
Airport Fund 260.765
TOTAL $28,007,176

The expenditure total of $28,007,176 is comprised of operating costs in the amount of $21,010,680 and

capital outlay in the amount of $6,996,496. Transfers in the amount of $2,039,205 bring total expenditures -
plus transfers to $30,046,381. The proposed operating budget expenditures for FY11'12 are 10.7% or

$3.15 million less than the total expenditures for FY10'11 (projects funded by bond proceeds are

excluded from this calculation).

Capital expenditures include utility system improvements such as the rehabilitation of the wastewater
treatment plant, C St. and vicinity sewer improvements, utility relocations on U.S. 27 and Mt. Lake Cut-off
Road, Polk Avenue drainage improvements, fire sub-station construction, park improvements, airport
master plan, and miscellaneous equipment purchases budgeted as follows:

General Fund 0

Special Revenue Funds 219.105
Cavital Proiects Fund 775.000
Utilitv Svstem Fund 5.869.951
Airport Fund 132.440
TOTAL $6,996,496

REVIEW OF DEBT SERVICE

As required by Charter, a summary of the City's outstanding principal balance at September 30, 2011 is
presented as follows:

SunTrust Capital Improvement Revenue Note, Series 2003; issued to accomplish advance
refunding of Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 1996 ($4,666,859), to refinance Non-
Ad Valorem Revenue Bonds, Series 1999 ($4,757,115) and to finance interest and issuance
costs ($125,716). Annual interest rate: 3.84%. Balance: $5,108,777; last payment 2017.

SunTrust Utility System Revenue Note, Series 2005; issued finance construction of chlorine
contact chamber at Wastewater Treatment Plant and city’'s cost portion of reuse transmission
lines. Annual interest rate: 4.20%. Balance: $445,262; last payment 2015.

Wachovia Utility System Improvement Refunding Revenue Note, Series 2006A; issued to refund
existing bonds and fund Water and Sewer system improvements. Annual interest rate: 4.09%.
Balance: $4,276,382; last payment 2017.

Wachovia Utility System Refunding Revenue Note, Series 2006B; issued to finance construction
of south side force main and other Utility system improvements; initially issued as a non-revolving
line of credit during May 2006 but converted to a term loan on October 1, 2009. Annual interest
rate: 1.14%. Balance: $2,413,215; last payment 2027.

CRA Redevelopment Revenue Note, Series 2007, issued to finance redevelopment capital
improvement projects. Annual interest rate: 3.77%. Balance: $8,411,657; last payment October
2028.

2011-529



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

SunTrust Refunding Revenue Note, Series 2009; issued to refund Public Improvement Bonds,
Series 1997 (which refunded 1991 and 1989 bonds for financing various capital projects) and to
refund the 2008 Motorola lease which originally funded fire and police equipment. Annual interest
rate: 3.19%. Balance: $1,504,400; last payment 2015.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Revolving Loan Program assistance for fuhding
of costs associated with Wastewater Reuse Project, Phase 1. Annual interest rate, 2.56%.
Balance: $706,784; last payment 2019.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Revolving Loan Program assistance for funding
of costs associated with Wastewater Reuse Project, Phase Il. Annual interest rate, 3.05%.
Balance: $472,698; last payment 2022.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Revolving Loan Program assistance for funding
of costs associated with sludge dewatering Improvements to the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

- Annual interest rate, 2.14%. Balance: $951,374; last payment 2024.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Revolving Loan Program assistance for funding
of pre-construction costs associated with the Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion Project.
Annual interest rate, 1.88%. Balance: $872,446; last payment 2028.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Revolving Loan Program assistance for funding
of pre-construction costs associated with the Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion Project.
Principal amount of loan is approved at $350,000; current amount drawn down is $180,000.
Annual interest rate: 2.30%. Balance: $180,000.

Florida League of Cities Master Lease Program, 2006 for lease-purchase of Fire Truck. Annual
interest rate: 4.28%. Balance: $92,866; last payment 2012,

Fixed Base Operator's Prepayment Credit for $340,000 in leasehold improvements done by the
FBO on airport property. Annual interest rate: 0%. Balance: $133,629; last payment 2019.

The City's total indebtedness at 9/30/11 is $25,569,490 which is equal to 4.3% of the 2011 taxable
valuation of $600,130,535. This is $2,830,043 less than total indebtedness at 9/30/10, a reduction of

10%.

Debt payments due during FY11'12 total $3,735,467 and represent 17.8% of the City’s operating budget
(excluding interfund transfers and capital outlay). A schedule showing the City’s outstanding debt at
September 30, 2011 is included in the Charts & Graphics portion of the proposed budget (page c-3).

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

A summary of the important aspects of the proposed FY11'12 budget document is provided as foliows:

1.

2.

No Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) is budgeted for employees this year.

A 7.3% decrease in workers' compensation, liability, property and casualty insurance premiums is
budgeted in accordance with the quotes received from our property, casualty and workers’
compensation providers for FY11'12 coverage.

A 0% increase for health care coverage is budgeted per our insurance agent.

Pension contribution rates have been budgeted for FY11'12 to vield the actuarially determined
funding requirements calculated by the actuaries retained by the City's pension boards as follows:

2011-530



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Percent of Salary Contributed to Pension Plan by City
General Employees | Police Officers Firefighters
FY 1011 2.5% 24.4% 30.9%
FY 1112 5.7% 27.9% 41.6%
Change +3.2% +3.5% +10.7%

The above rates represent the City’s contribution to the three pension plans. In each case, the
employee contributes 5% of his or her annual salary to the plan.

The long-term sustainability of these defined benefit pension plans and the growing cost to the
public are great matters of concern. By necessity, pension reform must be addressed by staff and
the City Commission during the next fiscal year.

following chart:

Changes in departmental staffing in FY11'12 as compared to FY10'11 are detailed in the

Y% of Switchboard/Réceptionist position transferred to Billing/Customer

Human Resources - 0.50 service to perform back-up cashier duties
Finance + 0.50 |Part-time accounting position increased to full-time
Finance - 0.25 |Portion of accounting position transferred to Billing/Customer service
Finance - 0.25 |Accounting Manager position vacant after retirement in July 2012
Billing/Customer +0.50 Position transferred from Human Resources to perform back-up cashier
Service T lduties '
Billing/Customer +0.25 Portion of position transferred from Finance to perform supervisory
Service 7 lduties
Billing/Customer - 0.50 |Vacant Billing Manager position not filled until 4/1/12
Service )
Facilities Maintenance |- 0.50 |Vacant custodial position eliminated
Police Department + 0.50 |Administrative assistant position transferred from Code Enforcement
Police Department +3.00 g;txl positions increased by transfer of staff from COPS unit funded by
Staff Assistant and Investigative Assistant positions added to process
Police Department + 2.00 |paperwork and perform other administrative duties previously performed
by sworn officers
Community Policing - 3.00 |COPS positions eliminated to return staff to patrol positions
Code Enforcement - 0.50 |Administrative assistant position transferred to Police Admin
Utilities Operations +1.00 Backﬂqw specialist position added to implement in-house backflow
inspection program
Library - 1.25 {Vacant positions unfunded
+ 1.00|Net Change in positions since adopted FY10'11 Budget

2011-531




City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

6. Capital expenditures proposed for FY11'12 are itemized in the following chart:

ltem Cost Funding Source

Airport — Master Plan Update 132,440 Airport Grants, General Fund

g;amage Improvements — Polk Ave at Lake 52,500 Gas taxes & SWFWMD

ore

Economic  Development  —  Entryway |gq 455 CRA Tax Increment Revenues

improvements

Fire Department — North Side Sub-station 700,000 Grants, impact Fees

Library — Books & Subscriptions 60,000 Library Fund Revenue, impact Fees

Parks & Recreation - Parks Parking 75,000 Impact Fees

Improvements

Police Dept ~ Video Systems/Cameras 17,450 Byrne Law Enforcement Grants

Reuse . Syste_m - LWC_)C Golf Course 51,200 Impact Fees

Transmission Line (Engineering) o

Reuse System - ’ LWCC Golf Course 750.000 SWFWMD Grant, Impact Fees,

Transmission Line (Construction) ’ Private Contribution

Reuse System — Misc New Services 5,000 Utility System Operating Revenues
_—_ _ CRA Bond, Tax Increment

Sewer System — C St & Vicinity Improvements 934,860 Revenues

Sewer System — Lift Station Rehabilitation 100,000 Utility System Operating Revenues

Sewer System — Lift Station Pump Replacement {15,000 Loan Proceeds, impact Fees

Sewer System - Lift Station Upgrades - - .

Fencing, etc 2,500 Utility System Operating Revenues

Sewer System — Utility Relocation — US 27 100,000 Utility System Operating Revenues

Sewer System — Sliplining 250,000 Utility System Operating Revenues

Sewer System - Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 3971 391 ‘SRF Proceeds, Operating Revenues

Water System — Utility Relocation — US 27 200,000 Utility System Operating Revenues

Water System - Ultility Relocation — Mt Lake o .

Cutoff Rd 150,000 Utility System Operating Revenues

Water System — Misc New Services 40,000 Utility System Operating Revenues

2011-532



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

| ltem

Cost Funding Source

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $6,996,496

7.

In accordance with Ordinance 2007-07 adopted by the City Commission on September 18, 2007,
water and sewer rates and charges will be adjusted to reflect a 3.6% increase based on June's
annual CPI. The increase will be applied to service provided on or after October 1, 2010.

WATER CHARGES SEWER CHARGES

rate  per 1,000

rate per 1,000 gallons gallons

base base
charge 0-5.000 5,001 -110,001 -lover charge
’ 10,000 |25,000 |25,000

5,001 -

0-5,000 |15 000

Current |5.46 2.16 2.92 4.54 7.47 19.40 2.55 4.47

10/1/11  |5.66 2.24 3.03 4.70 7.74 20.10 2.64 4.63

For inside-city residential customers using an average of 8,000 gallons per month, water charges
will increase from $25.02 to $25.95, and sewer charges will increase from $45.56 to $47.19; the
combined bill for water and sewer will increase from $70.58 to $73.14.

The FY11'12 Budget includes a 3.6% increase in all General Fund user fees and charges with the
exception that residential solid waste coliection and recycling fees will decrease as discussed
below.

During FY 2010°11, residents paid monthly solid waste and recycling fees of $20.87; i.e., $19.77
for solid waste collection/disposal and $1.10 for recycling. These fees were allocated for Florida
Refuse contractual costs of $14.69 (solid waste) and $1.00 (recycling). The City retained the
remaining. $5.18 (municipal service fee). The municipal service fee remains within the General
Fund to fund other expenses.

During FY 2011’12, due to renegotiated terms with Florida Refuse, residents will pay a monthly
solid waste and recycling fee of $18.43; i.e., $17.43 (solid waste) and $1.00 (recycling). These
fees will be allocated for Florida Refuse contractual costs of $12.07 (solid waste) and $1.00
(recycling). The City will retain the remaining $5.36 (municipal service fee). The municipal service
fee increased from $5.18 to $5.36 due to the June 2011 CPl increase of 3.6%.

The net effect for the residential customer is an 11.7% decrease in solid waste collection,
recycling and disposal services. Commercial dumpster customers will realize an average 22%
decrease per month.

With the exception of the items discussed below, no modifications of the organizational structure
have occurred in FY10'11 or are planned for FY11°12.

Code Enforcement

Originally a function of the Planning and Development Department, the Code Enforcement
function was fransferred to the Police Department in the late 1990's to resolve some
organizational issues that existed at the time.

2011-533



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

10.

Responding to a perceived lack of efficiency in the traditional code enforcement process, the
former Police Chief made efforts to improve the Code Enforcement Department by consolidating
it with the Community-Oriented Policing Section (COPS). While this approach had some success,
it also had the effect of redirecting law enforcement resources (sworn staff and equipment) from
traditional policing activities to community appearance concerns (high grass and weeds, signs
and banners, efc.).

When the current Police Chief began his tenure, immediate attention was given to refocusing the
department on basic law enforcement activities. Accordingly, Code Enforcement was transferred
back to the Planning and Development Department.

COPS

Since October 2008, police officers have been assigned to the COPS unit and funded by the
CRA. One officer was assigned to patrol the historic Downtown and two officers were assigned to
the Lincoln Avenue area. A fourth officer was assigned to Grove Manor and funded by the Lake
Wales Housing Authority (50%) and the CRA (50%).

With the new Police Chief, efforts were focused on providing basic law enforcement services.
Accordingly, the COPS personnel were absorbed into the general patrol function. One officer will
continue to be assigned to Grove Manor and funded 50% by the Lake Wales Housing Authority,
but half of the officer’s time will be allocated to patrolling designated areas in the CRA.

Administrative Transition Plan

Some of the duties of Assistant City Manager that were retained when taking the position as City
Manager included budget preparation, TRIM compliance, and preparation of monthly financial
statements for presentation to the City Commission. All of these responsibilities have now been
successfully transferred to the Finance Department.

Responsibility for the monthly financial statements has been fully transferred from the City
Manager to the Accounting Manager. Responsibility for the TRIM compliance process was

~ transferred from the City Manager to the Finance Director in June of 2010, and the Finance

Director now handles all of the reporting to the Department of Revenue.

Responsibility for preparing the annual budget and the 5-Year CIP was shared by the City

Manager and the Finance Department this year. Parallel versions of the proposed FY11'12

budget were prepared by the Accounting Manager and the City Manager. The two versions match

each other in total revenues, total expenditures, and departmental details. Presentation format is

identical. The Accounting Manager has successfully converted the City Manager's budget into a

document that will require less manual work in the future because it utilizes historical and year-to-
date data that is imported directly from the accounting system.

Other duties connected with the Assistant City Manager position have been gradually delegated
to other employees. Aside from the budget, the responsibility for the City’s web site was the most
complicated transition to manage, but the IT Director has successfully completed the takeover of
web site maintenance responsibilities during the last twelve months.

As stated previously in this memorandum, significant cut-backs were necessary to balance the
General Fund budget at the 7.3277 millage rate originally proposed.

To overcome revenue reductions on the one hand and cost increases for fuel, utilities, insurance,
pension benefits and numerous non-discretionary items on the other hand plus the shift of
$400,000 in net expense from the CRA to the General Fund, initial budget requests submitted by
the departments had to be cut by more than $930,000.

2011-534



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

11.

Cuts in operating expense & capital 671,001
Cuts in payroll expense 264,661
Total Cuts in Budget Requests 935,662

It was only possible to achieve the required cost savings by reducing expenditure budgets for
operating equipment and supplies, maintenance and repair, contract and professional services,
programs and other items that are required to provide the level of service expected from each
department.

As previously discussed, it was the consensus of the Commission during the budget workshop to
adopt the rolled-back rate (7.9998) as the FY11'12 tax levy and to restore the payroll cuts
resulting from the imposition of furlough hours. These changes are refiected throughout this
memorandum.

At the request of the Commission, we are including a list of operating and capital items that are
considered essential but have been deferred until later because of revenue shortfalls in FY11'12.
The list follows this memorandum.

Contracts, grants and other items of interest:

¢ The contracts with the Lake Wales Little League for field maintenance ($60,000) and the
Boys & Girls Club for operation of the Kirkland Gym ($55,698) are budgeted at the same
level of funding in FY11°12 as in FY10'11.

e The contract with Kimbrough & Associates for services relating to CRA Area 3
redevelopment is funded at the same level as in FY10'11 ($38,250).

¢ There is no funding included in the proposed budget for Main Street (previously $30,000).
No request for funding in FY11°12 was submitted by this organization.

e The contribution in the amount of $50,000 to operate the ‘B’ Street Center that was
approved by the City Commission on December 21, 2010 with the conveyance of the
building to the Green & Gold Foundation is included in the proposed budget.

e in the originally proposed budget, there was no grant funding budgeted for the Historic
Lake Wales Society to operate the Depot Museum. During the workshop, the
Commission added $30,000 for this purpose.

e In the originally proposed budget, there is no grant funding budgeted for the Lake Wales
Senior Center. During the workshop, the Commission added $6,000 for this purpose.

e There was previous discussion with the Lake Wales PAL to develop a youth recreation
program that would initially focus on football and basketball in return for a $45,000 per
year grant from the City. There was no funding in the originally proposed budget for such
a grant. During the workshop, the Commission added $45,000 for this purpose.

e There was previous discussion with the Recreation Commission to provide some funding
to assist in performing its duties as a steering committee to coordinate community-run
recreation programs and serve as a liaison between those organizations and the City.
There is no provision in the proposed budget for such funding.

CONCLUSION

2011-535



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

By necessity, the proposed FY11'12 Budget responds to reductions of ad valorem proceeds and other
General Fund revenues with deep spending cuts. No functional area in the organization is untouched by
cut-backs. As we said last year and repeat this year, most of our departments —particularly our public
safety departments-- have reached the lower limit in operating cuts and can make no additional
reductions without seriously compromising the quality of service to the public.

Staff worked together in an effort to close the initial $1.5 million shortfall in General Fund budget requests,
but succeeded in cutting only $935,662. The budget originally presented proposed no increase in the
current millage rate (7.3277), but did require the appropriation of nearly $600,000 in
unreserved/undesignated General Fund cash balances and an effective 3% pay cut for all employees in
the form of 80 furlough hours (i.e.,10 days off without pay).

Not wanting to “balance the budget on the backs of the employees,” the Commission indicated a
preference for increasing the FY11'12 tax levy to the rolled-back rate of 7.9998 mills. Such an increase
- generates the revenue needed to restore all furlough hours and avoid a pay cut for employees. (See
Scenario 1 in chart following this memorandum. Several other scenarios are included for possible
discussion.)

The revenue and expenditure numbers discussed in this memorandum reflect the rolled-back millage rate
and restoration of all 80 furlough hours proposed in the originally presented budget. Revised expenditures
also include the addition of funding for some outside agencies as requested by the Commission at the
workshop. (See Scenario 2.) The net result of the revised revenue and expenditure budgets is a return of
$34,589 to fund balance, meaning that we are budgeting the spend-down of $562,853 in
unreserved/undesignated balances during FY11'12.

As stated previously, we (city manager and finance director) are strongly recommending that --if the
rolled-back rate is adopted-- the City Commission return at least an additional $191,998 to the General
Fund’'s unreserved/undesignated balance so that no less than $300,000 remains at 9/30/12 to help
balance the FY12'13 budget in case the economy has not improved and revenues have not begun to
increase. (See Scenario 6.) This would permit the restoration of 56 furlough hours --reducing the
employee pay-cut from 3% to 1.15%-- but would not allow the funding of grants to outside agencies not
included in the originally proposed budget.

There ‘is no question that our financial resources will be severely strained for the next few years as we
continue to deal with the fiscal impact of property tax reform, the problems in the housing market, and a
poor economy in general. In both the short-term and the long-term, we must have the resources for the
services we are required to provide. To accomplish this goal, some difficult actions must be taken both
this year and next.

Strengthening the organization at its current size and improving the ability of our employees to provide a
high level of service to the community with limited resources will continue to be a primary focus during
FY11'12. By continuing to implement strong budget controls, requiring strict adherence to purchasing
procedures, and maintaining the timeliness of financial reporting, it is our intent not only to complete
FY11'12 without a further draw-down of cash surpluses in either the General Fund or the Utility Fund but
to complete the year with cash surpluses that we can carry forward into FY12'13.

[End agenda memo]

Ms. VanBlargan read Ordinance 2011-16 by title only.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE WALES, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE
FINAL LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE CITY OF LAKE WALES, POLK COUNTY,
FLORIDA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

City Manager Judith Delmar reviewed Agenda ltem 9, Ordinance 2011-16.

2011-536



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

OPENED PUBLIC HEARING
There were no public comments.
CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING

Commissioner Rogers was concerned about the effect it would have due to the economy but said he
realized that they have to make the budget work so he wouid go along with the higher millage rate.

Commissioner Howell made a motion to approve Ordinance 2011-16 after first reading and public
hearing. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Wojcik.

By Roll Call Vote:

Commissioner Howell “YES”
Commissioner Wojcik “YES”
Commissioner Thornhill “YES”
Commissioner Rogers “YES”
Mayor Carter “YES”

The motion carried 5-0.
Ms. VanBlargan read Ordinance 2011-17 by title only.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE WALES, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, RATIFYING,
APPROVING, ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURES FOR THE
OPERATION OF THE SEVERAL DEPARTMENTS OF SAID CITY, AND ALL NECESSARY AND
ORDINARY EXPENSES OF SAID CITY FOR THE 2011-2012 FISCAL YEAR, APPROPRIATING ALL
FUNDS TO BE RAISED AND COLLECTED FROM ALL SOURCES SET FORTH IN THE ESTIMATE
OF REVENUES & BALANCES FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR, AND THE REPEALING OF ALL
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

City Manager Judith Delmar reviewed Agenda Item 9, Ordinance 2011-17.
OPENED PUBLIC HEARING

There were no comments from the public.

CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING

Commissioner Thornhill said this budget was even tougher than last year's and made the following
comments about why his choice was Scenario #3:
¢ |t made the most financial sense to him.
o |t would finish the gymnasium and he had received many public complaints in favor of doing so.
¢ |t would not fund PAL. He said he was against taking on any new reoccurring debt as the City is
already working on a shoestring and departments like police and fire need to be able to do their
jobs. He said it looked like the economy might be far worse next year and if so, taxes may have
to be raised and furloughs may have to be added.

Commissioner Wojcik said it was a very difficult budget, and she wished they could do everything that
needed to be done as well as those things they would like to do. She said the Commission had requested
at the budget workshop that staff add back all the deleted items so they could discuss at the present
meeting what the affect would be on the overall budget with the raised millage rate and decide on what
the fair thing would be. She made the following points:

2011-537



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

The Historic Lake Wales Society has done some wonderful things for the benefit of the
community in preserving historical structures. But last year, when the City turned the buildings
over to the Lake Wales Historic Society, the $30,000 was included for the first year, similar to the
agreement this year with the B Street Community Center.

The agreement with the Green and Gold Foundation was to turn over the B Street Community
Center to them upon payment of $1.00, and with $50,000 for oniy the first year. The City needs to
honor that agreement because they are counting on that funding.

The City will have to put aside capital improvement projects again. Therefore she agreed that it
was not the time to be funding a totally hew PAL program.

- The City cannot provide money for every organization and should discontinue support of the Lake

Wales Senior Center and the Lake Wales Historic Society until the City’s financial picture
improves. She recommended putting the savings into the reserves.

Commissioner Wojcik agreed that the repairs to the gymnasium need to be included.

She said if the economy gets worse the Commission will have to make some really tough choices
next year.

Commissioner Howell made the following comments:

Staff is already down to barely getting what they need to run their departments.

Adding unnecessary things to the budget might put the City in a tough spot so she recommended
putting the money into the General Fund. But, if the consensus is to add these organizations, they
need to be told it will be a onetime grant so the Commission will not have to vote on it again next
year.

She did not think it was the Commission’s intention to give a grant to the Historic Society every
year, but if it is added to the budget this year it needs to be with the understanding that it is only
for one year.

The money was already in the budget for the B Street Center for this year as part of the
agreement and should be honored. She said that information about the reason for this
contribution has confused the public and she wanted them to know it was to help them through
only the first year.

She was in favor of eliminating the employee furlough days.

Commissioner Rogers explained that the City only gets its revenue from property taxes, and user fees
and that making these budget decisions was painful. He made the following comments:

He read the June 7, 2011 minutes where he thought it said the City Commission was not
obligated to pay the $50,000 for the operation of the B Street Center. He said the City should not
fund any organization because taxpayer money should be used to run the City and not to fund
outside organizations when facing the possibility of employee layoffs, when the Police Chief
cannot run his radar gun due to lack of funds, and when department heads have had to cut most
of their budgets out. He said he was the one who made the motion to give the money to the B
Street Center and to the Historic Society but the City can’t afford to do it. You give to others from
your abundance but the city has no abundance.

Commissioner Rogers said he also wanted the gymnasium fixed but not until they find out why it
is leaking and deteriorating. »

He wanted all the unnecessary expense removed from the budget and the money put into the
General Fund or soon they may be dipping into the emergency funds. Any money left over shouid
be given to department heads so they can do their jobs and to city employees who have not
received a raise in three years even though the cost of living has risen by seven or eight percent

~ during that time period.

He asked the Commissioners to be prudent, cautious, and to look at the budget from a practical
standpoint.

Commissioner Rogers asked Finance Director Dorothy Pendergrass what shape the city would
be in if next year if there was a 15% drop in ad valorum taxes and asked if there would be enough
money in the contingency fund for the City to survive.

2011-538



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Ms. Pendergrass explained that if the ad valorum remains the same next year, $453,000 will have
to be taken from the emergency reserve fund to pay for reoccurring expenditures, which would
reduce the reserves to below the 15% minimum the Commissioners and the auditors said we
need, down to 13%. This would kick in the need of coming up with a plan to replace that money.
Because departments are already working on a minimum budget and there is nothing left to cut,
the Commission would then have to decide whether to raise taxes an additional mil or cut
services, and that is if the property taxes remain the same. Ms. Delmar said that if property taxes
drop 15% as asked by Commissioner Rogers, the mil increase would have to be much higher
than 1 mil.

Ms. Delmar said that Mr. Rogers was basically describing Scenario #1 which was to:

e Use the rollback rate of 7.9998

e Restore the furlough hours

o Not add back the outside agencies that were not originally funded

¢ Not do the work on the gym
This would return $115,000 to fund balance, which includes the contribution to the B Street
Center but does not include contribution to the other outside agencies.

Commissioner Wojcik suggested taking another look at finishing the gym repairs after the other gym work
is completed, and if SRF funding is approved, which would free up additional funds.

Mayor Carter made the following comments:

e He supported a modified version of Scenario #3

o He agreed with the others that this may not be the time to add new programs such as PAL.

+ He supported contributing to the outside agencies that were helped in the past because residents
use these facilities and it is a refiection on our town.

e The gym should be completed as it will provide more of an opportunity for recreation involvement,
though he thought the money should be set aside and not allocated right now.

o He said it has been a horrendous two or three years and though we don’t know what will happen,
there is the possibility that things may not improve next year and we may have to approve a tax
increase either in the form of a mil levy or higher user fees. There are a lot of capital improvement
projects on the books waiting to be done and borrowing may not be the answer. He said that Ms.
Pendergrass has been working on an option that would add a few dollars to each resident’s utility
bill to fund utility CIP projects so that 15 years down the road the City is not in the shape it could
be in.

e He said that at 7.9998, the city manager was recommending would add an additional $192,000 to
the budget but that would still require a 1.15% employee pay cut. Ms. Delmar explained that
using the rollback rate would restore some furiough hours, reducing the number from 80 to 56
and because we maxed out on the millage increase. She said she was stating for the record that
they may have to add in some furlough hours this year so that they can balance next year’s
budget without a major tax increase, layoffs or furloughs.

Commissioner Howell said it was her understanding that the City agreed to contribute $50,000 the first
year to the Green and Gold Foundation to help them operate the B Street Community Center, and yet the
minutes read by Commissioner Rogers seemed to suggest we didn’t have to pay it. Ms. Delmar explained
that the minutes Commissioner Rogers read was regarding the conveyance of additional property the
Green and Gold Foundation requested so they would have room to expand. The initial motion on
 December 21, 2010 conveyed the B Street Center to the Green and Gold Foundation along with $50,000
for the first year, which was the amount funded the prior year for administrative assistance and things like
utilities and insurance that the City had already been paying. Staff included that in the budget because it
is bound by the action of the Commission. Future Commissions are not bound by that action so if the
present Commission does not want to make that contribution, it would have to rescind that motion. The
Commission can't just ignore it. Ms. Delmar asked City Clerk Clara VanBlargan to read the December 21,
2010 minutes regarding the conveyance of the B Street Community Center, which she did. Commissioner
Rogers asked that she also read the discussion before the motion and Ms. Delmar said it did not matter

2011-539



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

what the discussion was because the motion controlled the outcome. City Attorney Chuck Galloway said
that leaves them locked into paying $50,000 in the 2011/12 budget unless the motion is rescinded.

Commissioner Howell asked what happened to the pool money that was transferred to the sinking
account fund as she thought that money was placed there for emergencies. Ms. Delmar said it was now
part of the emergency fund. Mayor Carter explained that the original money was moved from the Tax
Anticipation Fund to a different name, but the amount is still there. Commissioner Wojcik said it was now
part of the17% reserve. Commissioner Rogers asked if they were dipping into the pool fund money and
Ms. Pendergrass said it was part of the $1.8 million they have in the emergency fund though they may
have to dip into that fund next year to balance the budget.

Mayor Carter reopened the public hearing.
OPENED PUBLIC HEARING

Art Falconer, Vice President of the Lake Wales Historic Society said he wanted it on record that the Lake
Wales Historic Society would like the get the same amount of money as the B Street Center would be
getting for operations, $50,000, because without it they would have to close the Depot Museum and
would have to cancel special events such as Pioneer Days.

David Smith, NAACP, asked that PAL be funded out of the million dollar pool fund because he was sure
that money would be used in the future and they will never get a pool.

Mimi Hardman, Director of the Depot Museum, asked that they fund the Historic Society because of all
the grants the organization obtained and the hard work the members have volunteered for the benefit of
the City. She said if it was not funded she would resign.

Narvel Peterson and John (?), representing the “B” Street Center, spoke in favor of financially supporting
the “B” Street Center.

CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING
Commissioner Wojcik made a motion to approve after first reading and public hearing Ordinance 2011-
17, Scenario #3 minus the contribution to the Lake Wales Historic Society, the Senior Center, and PAL.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rogers.

By Roll Call Vote:

Commissioner Wojcik “YES”
Commissioner Rogers “YES”
Commissioner Howell “NO”
Commissioner Thornhill “NO”
Mayor Carter “‘NO”

The motion failed 3-2.

Commissioner Thornhill made a motion to approve after first reading and public hearing Ordinance 2011-
17 Scenario #3 minus the $45,000 for gym repairs. The motion died for lack of a second.

Commissioner Howell made a motion to approve after first reading and public hearing Ordinance 2011-17
Scenario #3 with the stipulation that the funding for the Lake Wales Historic Society and the Senior
Center would be a onetime grant. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Wojcik.

By Roll Call Vote:

2011-540



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Commissioner Howell “YES”
Commissioner Wojcik “YES”
Commissioner Rogers ‘NO”

Commissioner Thornhill “YES”
Mayor Carter “YES”

The motion carried 4-1.
Mayor Carter called a short recess at 7:55 p.m. The meeting resumed at 8:08 p.m.

Agenda ltem 10. Ordinance 2011-18, Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan FY2011-12 -
FY2015-16 — 1% Reading

The full staff memo is incorporated into the minutes.
[Begin agenda memo]
SYNOPSIS

The Commissioners will consider adopting the Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for fiscal years
2011/12 through 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Commission approve after first reading Ordinance 2011-18 adopting the
Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for fiscal years 2011/12 through 2015/16.

BACKGROUND

In accordance with section 6.05 of the City Charter, Ordinance 2011-18 adopts the proposed 5-year
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for the period FY2011/12 through FY2015/16. Capital improvements and
capital acquisitions proposed for Year 1 of the 5-Year plan are incorporated into the FY11'12 operating
budget, as are appropriation of funding sources necessary to implement Year 1 of the plan.

The 5-Year CIP document includes all capital facility and infrastructure improvements which staff believes
should be undertaken during the next five years and supporting information to explain the necessity for
the improvements. In addition, the CIP includes all capital equipment proposed for acquisition during this
period. Cost estimates, method of funding and time schedule for the proposed improvements and
equipment acquisitions are identified in the document.

The proposed 5-Year CIP totais $39,885,711 and includes $675,000 in land acquisition, $3,145,274 in
equipment acquisition, $3,552,275 in building improvements, $31,597,722 in infrastructure and recreation
improvements and $915,440 in other capital outlay.

Improvements and equipment needs for the next 5 years were submitted by department heads with a
justification of necessity and a recommended time schedule for compietion or acquisition. These
requests were prioritized by the City Manager in view of the available funding resources and urgency of
need.

Items included in the proposed 5-Year CIP can be classified in three categories as follows:
- Corrects existing or impending deficiency

1
2 - Improves productivity/efficiency or permits reallocation of existing resources
3 - Enhances quality of life

2011-541



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

ltems in Category 1 comprise 45.0% of the cost of the CIP ($17,938,958). These are improvements and
equipment acquisitions which are urgently needed to correct or prevent system or infrastructure failures,
threats to the public safety or welfare, and decline of service levels. Some of our currently utilized
equipment is 10-20 years old or older with high maintenance costs and low operational reliability, making
replacement a high priority. Included in Category 1 are the $3.3 million wastewater treatment plant
rehabilitation and the $3.1 million ‘C’ Street and vicinity sewer improvements project.

ltems in Category 2 are improvements and equipment needed to improve productivity and efficiency or
otherwise enhance current service levels. These items represent 42% of the cost of the CIP
($16,732,924).

ltems in Category 1 and 2 are not “wish list” items. All of these improvement projects and equipment
acquisitions are strongly recommended by city staff.

Items in Category 3 are improvements in the area of Culture/Recreation which are viewed as important to
the community in terms of enhancing the quality of life but which might receive a lower priority in view of
the urgent needs which must be addressed. These items represent 13.1% of the cost of the CIP
($5,213,829), however it is anticipated that 19.0% of this cost ($975,000) will be funded by state, county
or federal grants or donations from private sources. Grant assistance could be higher than anticipated if
the economy improves and state and federal agencies resume grant funding at higher levels than they
are currently.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding of the CIP will be accomplished through utilization of existing cash surpluses and current year
operating revenues, future grants, private contributions, and impact fees. Some of the improvements
proposed for the utility system are eligible for low-interest SRF financing, but it may be necessary to
increase water and sewer user charges to fund debt service on financed projects as well as pay-as-you
go projects. Growth related improvements will be funded by impact fees.

Staff recognizes that the City Commission is generally opposed to assuming new debt to accomplish the
projects or purchase the equipment identified in the CIP.

It is possible to fund all of the items in the Utilities CIP ($24,316,591) on a “pay-as-you-go” basis over the
next five years if we increase utility rates by approximately $5.00 per month; however, funding the non-
Utilities items ($15,569,120) is only possible through raising taxes, borrowing, or -in limited instances-
grant assistance. Options for funding the CIP will be included in the discussion at the upcoming budget
workshop.

Costs of all capital improvements and equipment acquisitions are distributed over 5 years as follows:

Year 1 - FY2011/12 6,996,496
Year 2 - FY2012/13 7,365,673
Year 3-FY2013/14 7,698,680
Year 4 - FY2014/15 8,612,110
Year 5 - FY2015/16 9,212,752
5 Year Total ' 39,885,711

All items scheduled for Year 1 are included in the proposed FY11'12 operating budget presented to the
City Commission for consideration. Funding is proposed as follows:

2011-542



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Operating Revenues ’ 1,067,466

Impact Fees (Utility projects, parks improvements) 376,200
Grants (Airport Master Plan, LWCC Reuse, Fire sub-station) 1,096,579

Private Contributions (LWCC Reuse) 250,000
SRF financing (Wastewater Treatment Plant Rehab) 3,271,391
CRA Bond Proceeds (“C” St Sewer Project) 601,876

Other balances designated for capital (“C” St Sewer Project) 332,984

Year 1 Total 6,996,496

Changes to Year 1 since the 5-Year CIP was originally presented to the City Commission on August 2 are
as follows:

39,155 increase of budget for entryway improvements

52,500 Rescheduling of Polk Ave drainage improvements from Years 2&3 to Year 1

91,655 Total Change in Year 1 from original document

The reduction in the total cost of the 5-Year CIP from that originally presented relates to the fact that
SWFWMD will manage the Polk Avenue drainage improvements project. The $157,500 to be contributed
to the project by SWFWMD will not be in the form of a cash grant to be expended by the City, but in the
value of the asset which will be transferred to the City after the project is completed. The value of the
project will be recognized upon conveyance.

[End agenda memo]
Ms. VanBlargan read Ordinance 2011-18 by title only.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE WALES, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, RATIFYING,
APPROVING, ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING A 5-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR
FISCAL YEARS 2011/12 THROUGH 2015/16; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH
THIS ORDINANCE AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

City Manager Judith Delmar reviewed Agenda ltem 10.

Mayor Carter recommended looking into alternatives to the pay-as-you-go scenario other than the $5.00
a month utility fee, possibly $3.00 a month to start- with. Ms. Deimar said utility rates would be discussed
at the November workshop. She explained that $5.00 a month would fund the entire 5-year CIP, but if the
Commission wanted to fund only the first three years, the amount could be reduced $3.00 a month.

Mayor Carter said the increase would affect everyone in the city, not just property owners, and so $3.00 a
month would be less of a burden and could possibly cover at least the priorities. Ms. Delmar said the
highest priority items are scheduled for year one, but some of the high priorities that were on year one
had to be pushed to year two.

2011-543



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

Mayor Carter asked if they could levy a fee not associated with the utility department to cover the non-
utility items instead of having to raise taxes to pay for them. He suggested adding $1.00 to the solid waste
bill. Ms. Delmar said that had been discussed in the past but they could not do it because it would be
considered the equivalent of a tax and we are not authorized by State Constitution and Fiorida Statute to
do that. Mayor Carter asked if instead of the City getting $5.18 for administrative cost they got $6.00 and
use the difference to pay for non-utility projects. City Attorney Chuck Galloway explained that there is a
constitutional prohibition against taxing without a legal basis and it has to relate to what it is. He said you
could describe it as a user fee but it really would be a tax and would be construed as one, which is
prohibited. Mayor Carter asked if the amount tacked onto the bill now for administration goes into the
General Fund and Ms. Pendergrass said it does but for the purpose of paying for direct and indirect
operating costs relating to providing that service.

Commissioner Woijcik said if the SRF funds are approved sometime in February for the C Street project,
the money already expended or would have been expended would be freed up for some of the capital
improvement projects, though it wouldn’t be a great deal of money. Ms. Delmar concurred but added that
it would have to be only for capital improvement expenditures eligible for CRA funding. The CIP projects
are most likely within the bounds of the CRA, so are eligible for CRA funding, but may not be funded. Ms.
Pendergrass said that all the money in utilities for the C Street project did come from the CRA fund.

Mayor Carter suggested taking this opportunity to determine the engineering needs over the next five-
years for CIP projects to see if it would be cost effective to hire someone with the appropriate skill level
and education to manage them. Commissioner Rogers said that some companies contract a project
manager for this purpose, paying them a flat fee until the job is done, without having to pay retirement or
social security. Ms. Delmar said there were many projects where a project manager at that level would be
appropriate, unless governed by things like FAA regulations.

OPENED TO PUBLIC COMMENT
There were no comments from the public.
CLOSED TO PUBLIC COMMENT

Commissionér Howell made a motion to approve Ordinance 2011-18 after first reading. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Rogers.

By Roll Call Vote:

Commissioner Howell ‘“YES”
Commissioner Rogers “YES”
Commissioner Wojcik “YES”
Commissioner Thornhill “YES’
Mayor Carter “YES”

The motion carried 5-0.
OLD BUSINESS

Agenda ltem 11. Ordinance 2011-14, Fy10’11 Budget Amendment #4— 2" Reading & Public
Hearing

The full staff memo is incorporated into the minutes.
[Begin agenda memo]
SYNOPSIS

2011-544



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

The City Commission will consider approval of the fourth Amendment to FY 10’11 Budget that was
adopted on September 21, 2010.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Commission adopt Ordinance 2011-14 after second reading and public
hearing.

The City Commission approved Ordinance 2011-14 after first reading on August 16, 2011.
BACKGROUND

Ordinance 2010-19 estimating revenues and appropriating funds for Fiscal Year 2010-11 was adopted by
the City Commission September 21, 2010 and amended on December 21, 2010, March 15, 2011 and
April 19, 2011. We are presenting for first reading a fourth amendment of Ordinance 2010-19 to modify
the estimates of revenues and appropriations budgeted in various funds. Exhibits A and B and supporting:
attachments provide the detail for the proposed amendment.

This budget amendment is based on unaudited financial reports for the accounting period ending on
6/30/11. The following is a summary of changes included in the proposed amendment:

Revenues & Balances Fwd Increase(Reduction)
General Fund 107,017
Special Revenue Fund (2,389)
Debt Service Fund 4,418
Capital Projects Fund -
Utility System Fund 6,798
Airport Fund -

Total Increase(Reduction) of Revenues & Balances Fwd 115,844

Appropriated Expenditures & Reserves .
General Fund 121,981
Special Revenue Fund 117,763
Debt Service Fund -
Capital Projects Fund 121,961
Utility System Fund 98,028

Airport Fund -

Reserves (343,889)

Total Increase(Reductions) of Appropriated Expenditures &

Reserves 115,844

The proposed budget amendment increases the City's total budgeted expenditures by $459,733 and
decreases reserves by $343,889 for a net increase in appropriated expenditures and reserves of
$115,844 (from $42,445,864 to $42,561,708).

The decrease in reserves of $343,889 is essentially due to the following items:

Estimated Revenues and Reserve Balances:

2011-545



City Commission Meeting

September 7, 2011

s Balances forward must be adjusted to conform to the audited fund balances at 9/30/10. This
amendment resulted in a net decrease of $80,801:

@]
o}
O

decrease of $2,313 in the General Fund,
increase of $4,418 in Debt Service Fund,
decrease of $82,906 in the Utility System Fund.

¢ Revenues projected within the General Fund must be adjusted to reflect a net increase of
$107,017 for revenue changes realized/expected within several revenue accounts:

@)

o
o

Transfer ($99,475)

increase of $99,475 to the General Fund due to a transfer from the Capital Projects Fund.
Between 2002 & 2003 the Capital Project Fund owed $99,475 to the General Fund. This
transaction will transfer those funds into the General Fund.

Increased Revenues ($148,355)

increase of $2,358 in bullet proof vest grant,

increase of $37,526 in payment in lieu of taxes for Water's Edge,

increase of $2,500 from deferred revenues received in prior years for tree replacement
fee,

increase of $4,971 from deferred revenues received in prior years for cemetery capital,
increase of $26,000 in gain on sale of capital assets,

increase of $45,000 in utility service tax — electric due to expectation of year ending
balance,

increase of $15,000 in utility service tax — water due to expectation of year ending
balance,

increase of $15,000 in ad valorem taxes due to expectation of year ending balance.

Decreased Revenues (-$138,500)

decrease of $37,500 in communication service tax due to expectation of year ending
balance,

decrease of $75,000 in franchise fee — electric due to expectation of year ending balance,
decrease of $26,000 in site development fee due to expectation of year ending balance.

¢ Revenues projected within the Special Revenue Fund must be adjusted to reflect a net decrease
of $2,389 for revenue changes realized/expected within several revenue accounts:

Increased Revenues - Transportation Fund ($20,000)

increase of $20,000 from deferred revenues received in prior years for sidewalk fees.
This revenue is proposed to be allocated towards sidewalk projects costs $23,897.
($3,603 for Seminole & 3™ Street, $5,231 for MLK & Central (corner), $10,887 for MKL &
Central (New Harvest Church) and $4,176 for 4" Street)).

Decreased Revenues - CRA Fund (-$22,389)

decrease of $3,859 in CRA ad valorem taxes due to expectation of year ending balances,
decrease of $18,530 in county tax increment revenues due to expectation of year ending
balances.

Estimated Expenditures & Reserve Balances:

¢ Expenditures projected within the General Fund must be adjusted to reflect a net increase of
$126,143 for expenditure changes realized/expected within several accounts:

(o]

Fleet Maintenance - increase of $2,490 for ground water test required by DEP at fleet
building,

2011-546



City Commission Meeting
September 7, 2011

o Municipal Administrative Building — increase of $10,000 in capital outlay relating to
installation/equipment for a generator transfer switch.

o Non-Departmental - increase of $73,092 due to settlement agreement for $55,000 (Sims
V.s City) and reimbursement to the Department of Community Affairs relating to
Hurricane Jeanne for $18,092,

o Police —increase of $2,358 for operating safety supplies,

o Police — increase of $28,749 for two police cars,

o Fire - increase of $21,000 for substation land lease rental,

o Waste Disposal - decrease of ($27,029) due to expectation of year ending balance,

o Cemetery - increase of $4,971 due to capital outlay fencing for $4,567 and capital outlay
security system for $404,

o Library - increase of $4,162 in professional service due to impact fee study,

o Recreation Facilities — increase of $2,850 to Boys & Girls Club for foam termite

treatment.

o Recreation Facilities — increase of $2,500 for additional trees at the soccer park.

o Special Events — increase of $1,000 due to contract services for 4" of July DJ for $750
and porta potty rentals for $250.

e Expenditures projected ‘within the Special Revenue Fund must be adjusted to reflect a net
increase of $113,601 for expenditure charges realized/expected within several acco